
31738 

RESOLUTION NO. 31738 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A 
CHANGE ORDER WITH ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY 
TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE 
REMAINDER OF CONTRACT NO. T-15-024-101 
SHALLOWFORD ROAD (AIRPORT ROAD TO JERSEY PIKE) 
WIDENING PROJECT TO INCLUDE SURVEYING, 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, ROADWAY AND BRIDGE 
DESIGN, SIGNAL DESIGN, GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES, 
UTILITY COORDINATION, RIGHT-OF-WAY ACQUISITION 
SERVICES, BIDDING, AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, AS 
FUNDS ARE APPROVED FOR EACH PHASE, IN THE 
AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED FORTY-
SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO AND 
68/100 DOLLARS ($1,147,672.68). 
______________________________________________________ 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, 

that it is hereby authorizing the execution of a Change Order with Alfred Benesch & Company to 

provide engineering services for the remainder of Contract No. T-15-024-101 Shallowford Road 

(Airport Road to Jersey Pike) Widening Project to include surveying, environmental services, 

roadway and bridge design, signal design, geotechnical services, utility coordination, right-of-

way acquisition services, bidding, and construction services, as funds are approved for each 

phase, in the amount of $1,147,672.68. 

This Change Order is broken into five (5) phases.  The City plans to authorize phases as 

funds are available from the Capital Budget FY24.  The total amount required is $675,152.16 

(survey work, design, and right-of-way services).  This funding is in the existing project cost 

center $173,506.46 local and $677,428.50 Fed).  FY25 budget request to include $472,520.52 

total ($94,504.10 local and $378,016.42 fed) for remaining Change Order amount.   

ADOPTED: August 8, 2023 

/mem 


